enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date. Recognition of revenue will continue to be by reference to
stage of completion of the specific transaction assessed based on the actual service provided as a proportion of the total services
to be provided.

Other considerations
The Group’s typical payment terms are to be paid within 14-30 days of an invoice being raised. As the timing between the
provision of the services and the payment is less than 12 months, the group has taken advantage of the practical expedient in IFRS
15 not to take account of any financing benefit in relation to these specified services.

Impact on reported numbers
The Group has opted for the modified retrospective method, which means the cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 15 is
recognised as an adjust¬ment to the opening balance of equity at 1 July 2018. Therefore, the comparative information has not
been restated and contin¬ues to be reported under IAS 18 and IAS 11.

Applying IFRS 15 has the following impact on shareholders’ equity as at 1 July 2018:

Statement of financial position as at 1 July 2018
IAS 18 IFRS 15

30 June Application 1 July
2018 of IFRS 15 2018
£’000 £’000 £’000

Inventories 333 132 465
Trade and other receivables 5,224 – 5,224
Other assets 11,032 – 11,032

Total assets 16,589 132 16,721
Deferred income 388 325 713
Other liabilities 10,823 – 10,823

Total liabilities 11,211 325 11,536
Retained earnings (32,781) (193) (32,974)
Other equity 38,159 – 38,159

Total equity 5,378 (193) 5,185

Total liabilities and equity 16,589 132 16,721

In the initial year of application, the Group presents revenue both as reported (applying IFRS 15) and adjusted (applying IAS 18
and IAS 11). The following tables summarize the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated financial statements for
the period ending 30 June 2019.

36 Financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2019

1) Accounting policies (continued)
Income statement

IFRS 15 IAS 18
Year to Year to
30 June 30 June

2019 2019 Adjustment
£’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 24,633 24,413 220
Cost of sales (17,725) (17,647) (78)

Gross profit 6,908 6,766 142
Operating expenses (6,781) (6,781) –

Adjusted EBITDA 127 (15) 142
Depreciation & amortisation (889) (889) –
Share based payment charge (27) (27) –
Exceptional items (1,744) (1,744) –
Finance costs (327) (327) –
Finance income 1 1 –
Tax 127 127 –

Loss for the period (2,732) (2,874) 142

Basic earnings per share (0.20)p (0.21)p 0.01p
Diluted earnings per share (0.20)p (0.21)p 0.01p

Statement of financial position as at 30 June 2019
IFRS 15 IAS 18
Year to Year to
30 June 30 June

2019 2019 Adjustment
£’000 £’000 £’000

Inventories 236 314 (78)
Other assets 15,876 15,876 –

Total assets 16,112 16,190 (78)
Deferred income 1,810 2,030 (220)
Other liabilities 11,635 11,635 –

Total liabilities 13,445 13,665 (220)
Retained earnings (35,714) (35,856) 142
Other equity & non-controlling interest 38,381 38,381 –

Total equity 2,667 2,525 142

Total liabilities and equity 16,112 16,190 (78)

1.5) Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost net of depreciation and any provision for impairment.

Depreciation is calculated to write down the cost less estimated residual value of all property, plant and equipment by equal
annual instalments over their expected useful lives. The rates generally applicable are:

Leasehold premises over the term of the lease
Office equipment 10%-20% on cost
Computer equipment 20%-33% on cost
Motor vehicles 25% on cost

Useful economic lives are reviewed annually. Depreciation is charged on all additions to, or disposals of, depreciating assets in the